summary of these results is provided in Table B.8, for each year and for the weighted and
unweighted averages for bus services in all NZ systems, of:

 modelled impacts on boardings/capita of each variable;

 modelled impacts of the four variables in total; and

 comparison of modelled impacts with actual changes in boardings/capita.

15

  There are two reasons for this: (i) fuel prices account for a greater proportion of the total generalised (time and money)
costs of longer trips, and therefore traveller behaviour is likely to be more sensitive to fuel prices for longer trips; and (ii)
the rail mode is generally regarded as a more attractive alternative to car use than is the bus mode.
16

  Extensive discussion on this topic is given in the UK ’Demand for Public Transport’ report (Balcombe et al, 2004, chapter
10).  This discussion does not result in any ‘preferred’ estimates, and notes the difficulties of disentangling car ownership
effects from income effects.

Regional Transport Committee Wednesday 7 September 2016 - Passenger transport operational update for the quarter ending 30 June 2016

74

Ian Wallis Associates Ltd

@BCL@880EBCDE  Page 19 of 52

Table B.8 Summary of model impact estimates on boardings/capita and comparisons with actual
changes (NZ systems – bus services)

Modelled impacts of changes in variable
on boardings/capita

Annual change (relative to previous year)

2013 2014 2015

Fares Weighted -0.8% -0.5% -0.1%

Unweighted -0.9% -1.1% -0.6%

Service km Weighted -1.3% +0.5% -0.7%

Unweighted -1.1% +0.3% -0.5%

Petrol prices  -0.1% -0.3% -1.5%

Cars/capita  -0.3% -0.8% -0.8%

Model total Weighted -2.6% -1.1% -3.2%

Unweighted -0.3% -1.8% -3.4%

Actual changes in boardings/capita

Actual total Weighted +1.0% +0.4% -3.2%

Unweighted +0.5% -0.6% -4.4%

For the weighted average results (on which we would place most reliance as representative of the
sector overall), it is seen that:

 For 2015 (the year of primary interest in this assessment), the overall modelled estimate of
the change in boardings/capita (-3.2%) compares very closely with the actual change (also
-3.2%). This is a very encouraging result, in terms of the effectiveness of the model in
‘explaining’ the change in boardings/capita in 2015 relative to 2014.

 The components of the modelled 2015 change in boardings/capita are, in descending order
of magnitude, petrol prices (-1.5%), car ownership (-0.8%), service km (-0.7%) and fares (-